
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

16 January 2014 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 23rd January, 2014, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 7 - 8) 

 (Update from the Chair of Healthier and Safer Scrutiny following the meeting of 
21 November 2013) 
 

6 Shared Services - Memorandum of Understanding (Pages 9 - 16) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Business Rates Income Forecast 2014/15 (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

9 Off Street Cashless Parking and ANPR Trial (Pages 17 - 50) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

10 Scheme of Delegation Decisions (Pages 51 - 54) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for  Operations and Assets) 
 

11 Golf Course Future Options Appraisal - Preferred Option Selection (Pages 
55 - 108) 

 (Report for the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

12 High Speed Rail 2 (HS2) Phase Two: Response to the Phase Two Route 
Consultation (Pages 109 - 162) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

13 Landlord Services High Rise Fire Safety (Pages 163 - 182) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

14 Fire Safety Partner for Council Owned Stock - Landlord Services (Pages 183 
- 196) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 28th NOVEMBER 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle, 

M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), 
Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation 
and Corporate Performance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning 
and Partnerships), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Stephen Lewis (Head 
of Environmental Health), Sarah McGrandle (Head of Environmental 
Management), James Roberts (Economic Development and Enterprise 
Manager), Karen Taylor (Head of Benefits), Jane Eason (Communications and 
PR Manager) and Jayne Wilson 
 
 

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard. 
 

66 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Communications Manager gave a presentation on The New Council Website. 
 

67 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Oates and seconded by Councillor Doyle) 
 

68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

69 QUESTION TIME:  

 
There were no questions received from the public. 
 

70 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Cabinet 28 November 2013 

 

 

2 
 

 
71 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2014/15 TO 2018/19  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Members of the re-priced base 
budget for 2014/15, base budget forecasts for the period 2014/15 to 2018/19 (the 
5 year Medium Term Planning period) and the underlying assumptions and the 
future strategy to address the financial trends was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The technical adjustments and re-priced budget figures 

for 2014/15 and indicative budgets to 2018/19 be 
approved, and; 

 2 The proposed policy changes, as detailed within the 
report be considered, and; 

 3 In compliance with the Constitution of the Council, the 
Joint Scrutiny Budget Workshop be asked to consider 
the budget proposals contained within this report. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

72 QUARTER TWO 2013/14 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader providing Cabinet with a performance health-check was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 

S Doyle) 
 
 

73 THE TAMWORTH GROWTH AND REGENERATION PLAN  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking approval 
for the draft Tamworth Growth and Regeneration Plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
[...]
 up ratings to 
Applicable Amounts applied for 2014/15 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The continuation of the Authority’s current Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme for a further year, without change, for 
2014/15 be endorsed, and; 

 2 The scheme be reviewed following completion of the first 
year, identification of delivery of the scheme’s financial 
target and full implications of potential changes that may 
arise re: consultation/equalities/potential challenge. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 

Page 5



Cabinet 28 November 2013 

 

 

6 
 

M Greatorex) 
 
 

82 CABINET REPORT FOR WRITE OFFS 01/4/13 - 30/9/13  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets providing members 
with details of write offs from 1 April 2013 to 30 September 2013 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amount of debt be written off. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 

Claymore) 
 
 

83 COUNCIL TAXBASE 2014/15  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets reporting the 
Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2014/15 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the 

Council Tax Base for the year 2014/15 to be 20,389. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Doyle) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

84 LAND ADJACENT TO 56 WATLING STREET, TAMWORTH  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking approval to 
dispose of land adjacent to 56 Watling Street was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet authorised the disposal of the land and authorised 

the Director of Assets and Environment to conclude the 
negotiations and finalise the sale. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 

 
 

  

 Leader  

Page 6



CABINET 

 

23 JANUARY 2014  

  

REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF HEALTHIER AND SAFER SCRUTINY 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

 

That: 

The Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee discussed violence and domestic 
violence at its last meeting, following that discussion the committee would like 
to ask the Cabinet to liaise directly with the relevant County Council portfolio 
holder in order to understand what services are currently available to tackle 
alcohol misuse in Tamworth and what services are currently being 
commissioned. This will support and enhance the recent request made by 
Borough Council officers to the County Council following the committee 
meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

CABINET  
 

23 JANUARY 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 

A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING TAMWORTH BOROUGH 
COUNCIL & LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 PURPOSE 

 
 To seek Cabinet endorsement of a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 

relating to potential shared services with Lichfield District Council. 
  

 RECOMMENDATIONS  
  
 That Cabinet endorse the attached Memorandum of Understanding thereby 

securing future shared service opportunities with Lichfield District Council. 
  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 This report seeks to place an existing, informal arrangement and 

commitment onto a more secure footing and thus provide each Authority 
with the initial option of pursuing a shared service arrangement with the 
other.  This is neither a contractual agreement nor a legally binding 
arrangement.  The MoU is viewed as a clear demonstration of trust and 
confidence and a commitment to build upon existing successes.   
 

  
 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Whilst there are none arising directly from this report, it is anticipated that 

elements of t
[...]
 Executive Tamworth Borough Council 
 
 ………………………………  Date 
 
 
Chief Executive Lichfield District Council  
 
………………………………….   Date 
 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

 
23 January 2014 

 
 

THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 
 

 
OFF STREET PARKING UPDATES, CASHLESS PARKING AND ANPR TRIAL 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek Members approval for the introduction of an 18 month no cost trial for a 
cashless parking and virtual permit system in all Council car parks, and a new 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition initiative parking trial.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the introduction of Cashless Parking for a 18 month trial period 
 

• Approve the revised fee structures and charges necessary to accommodate 
the implementation of the above off street parking cashless parking 

 

• Approve the updating to off-street car parking orders to accommodate 
cashless parking 

 

• Approve receipt and expenditure of a grant allocation of £50K to support 
ANPR trial on allocated car parks as detailed 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Cashless Parking 
 
Several parking providers have offered a free trial to the Authority  for the introduction 
of a cashless parking service to offer motorists alternatives to paying at P&D 
machines. 
 
Bemrose Booth Mobile can provide the software, required signage and back office for 
the introduction of cashless parking in Tamworth for an eighteen month trial period at 
no cost to Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
After eighteen months, the service will be reviewed as to the take up and success, 
and if successful the service need will be subject to a tender exercise.  
 
Advice received from the Council’s procurement team is that a trial period does not 
need to be subject to a procurement process  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



The current “back office” penalty charge processing at Stoke on Trent is not affected 
by this service and Bemrose Booth will
[...]
To run your parking operation more efficiently, using the most efficient technology in a 
non confrontational way 

 

· Try it and ‘feel’ it without it in anyway disrupting what you do 
 
Does the Council keep its revenue? 

· Yes! You will set all tariffs and keep all revenues from day one until the end of any 
agreement. This includes both tariff and normal PCN revenue 

 
What about the equipment? 

Page 49



 

 

 

· You own your equipment, and you will continue to maintain it. Where we need to 
install our ANPR cameras and pay and display machines, we will operate and 
maintain it. 

 
How long is this for? 

· The agreement will be in place for a 12 month trial, but can be longer if you seek 
extra stability. 

 
What's the exit strategy? 

· The trial will not in any way change your infrastructure. Whilst we hope you will work 
with us for the foreseeable future, on ‘exit’ you will simply go back to how it was 
before we started. You will have the choice to purchase any hardware (i.e pay and 
display machines), or we will remove them at no cost. 

Page 50



 

 
CABINET 

 
23 JANUARY 2014 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION DECISIONS 

 
PURPOSE 
 

To comply with the Local Government Act 2000 and the Localism Act 2011 and any 

subordinate legislation which provides good governance for Local Authorities.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to endorse the list of decisions taken in terms of the 

Scheme of Delegation for the period 1 April 2013 to 1 December 2013. 

 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to be more open and accountable in the 

decision making process. Accordingly the attached list of decisions contains particulars of 

each decision and a summary of the matters in respect of which each decision was made. 

By producing this information the Authority is complying with its statutory obligations 

ensuring good governance and greater openn
[...]
lf Course 

David 
Hunter 

Economy and 
Education 

Creative Incubation 
Hub – 29 Market 
Street 

To seek approval for the 
implementation of a Creative 
Incubation Hub, forthwith to be 
known as 'Created in Tamworth' in 
the Council owned property 29 
Market Street  

Matthew 
Fletcher 

Public 
Housing and 
Vulnerable 
People 

ITT Development 
Consultant –Tinkers 
Green and Kerria 
Regeneration Project 
(Number 13/04) 

To set out the current position 
following the closure of the ITT 
deadline (12 September 13) for the 
above project 

Deborah 
Casey 

Operations 
and Assets 

Local Government 
Finance Settlement 
2014-15 and 2015-16 
Technical 
Consultation 

To approve the proposed response 
to the Local Government Finance 
Settlement 2014-15 and 2015-16 
Technical Consultation document 
issued by the Department for 
Communities & Local Government. 

Stefan 
Garner 

    

 
Scheme of Delegation Items are available to view in Democratic Services upon request. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

There are no resource implications. 
 

Page 52



 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Lara Allman 01827 709264, lara-allman@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1

CABINET 
 

23RD JANUARY 2014 
 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 

 
 
GOLF COURSE FUTURE OPTIONS APPRAISAL - PREFERRED OPTION SELECTION 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 

 
PURPOSE 
To provide Members with a report detailing the options appraisal of the short listed future 
options for Tamworth Golf Course from which Members will select their preferred option for 
implementation. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Cabinet:  
 

1) Select their preferred option for implementation 
 
2) Authorise the Portfolio Holder Economy and Education and the Director Communities 

Planning and Partnerships to progress the implementation of the preferred option, 
including the commissioning of 
[...]
 

 
 
HIGH SPEED RAIL 2 (HS2) PHASE TWO: RESPONSE TO THE PHASE TWO ROUTE 

CONSULTATION 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Non Confidential  

 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To brief the Cabinet on the Governments High Speed Rail 2 proposals and the potential 
impacts for Tamworth and to seek Cabinets views on the principle of the proposal.  
To agree a response to the High Speed Rail 2 (HS2) Phase 2 route consultation 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1) Cabinet confirms the Council’s position on the principle of HS2.   
 
2) Cabinet recommends that no response to the Hybrid Bill for Phase 1 will be made 
by the Borough Council to the Government and that the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration is authorised to engage with the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 
Enterprise Partnership and Staffordshire County Council as they prepare their 
response to advise them of the Borough Councils position as set out in this report.  
 
3) Cabinet approves the proposed response to the HS2 Phase 2 consultation as 
outlined in report for submission to the Government.  
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In January 2009, the Government established High Speed Two Ltd (HS2 Ltd) to consider the 
options and feasibility of a new high speed rail network in Britain, starting with a costed and 
deliverable proposal for a new line from London to Birmingham.  The drivers behind the work 
were the recognition of capacity issues on the existing rail network, particularly the West 
Coast mainline, the need to address carbon reduction issues associated with short distance 
air travel and a desire to stimulate growth outside of the south east. 
 
On the 28th February 2011, the Government published its preferred route for High Speed 
Two (HS2) as a first step in creating a national HSR network, and launched a national 
consultation. In January 2012 the Secretary of State for Transport announced the route of 
Phase One of HS2 linking London to Birmingham.  Phase One of HS2 meets the West Coast 
Main Line (WCML) near to Handsacre in L
[...]
ICES HIGH RISE FIRE SAFETY 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To set out the Councils response to the Coroners recommendations issued in 20131 
concerning the retro-fitting of sprinkler systems to high rise flats, namely the 6 high-
rise blocks in Tamworth’s town centre. 
 
To set out the options available and estimated costs, noting that the subsequent 
expenditure will be built into the capital budget setting process as appropriate for 
2014/15. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Cabinet are recommended to:- 
 

1. Approve retrofit installation of automatic sprinkler system to individual 
flats and communal landings in the Town Centres 6-high rise blocks as 
shown at option 3 in the report. 

 
2. Delegate the decision on the final design and product specification to 

the Director of Housing & Health and the Director of Assets and 
Environment in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder of Public Housing 
& Vulnerable People  

 
3. A further report to Cabinet, should the total capital costs of the scheme 

differ significantly from current estimates and therefore not be met from 
the £1.1m funding included within the provisional 2014 – 2019 HRA 
Capital Programme, in the 2014 budget process, for fire upgrades to high 
rise flats. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The council’s landlord already has robust and effective controls in place to mitigate 
against fire risks.  In March 2012 Cabinet approved investment of £135k to further 
minimise the risk of fire carrying out various fire stopping and compartmentalisation 
works to the basement areas of each of the 6 tower blocks.  In response to good 
practice guidance issued at the time,  this investment alongside other actions has 
continued and is checked independently by the council’s contractor for fire risk – 

                                            
1
 04/2/13 – Rule 43 Issued by Coroners Office 

Agenda Item 13

Page 163



Graham Environmental, as well as through internal audit procedures. 
 

Notwithstan

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 23rd JANUARY 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Greatorex 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and 
Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - 
Communities, Planning and Partnerships), Matthew Bowers (Head of Planning 
and Regeneration), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Tina Mustafa (Head 
of Landlord Services) and Joanne Sands (Neighbourhood Services Manager) 
 
 
 

85 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Pritchard and J Oates. 
 
The Chair changes the order of business to accommodate public present. 
 

86 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

87 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Greatorex Declared an Interest in Item 13 and Item 14 as he sits on 
the Stoke and Staffordshire Fire Authority. The interest did not prevent him taking 
part in the agenda items. 
 

88 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO.1  

Under Schedule 4, 13, Mr P Hill, 55 Strode House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
asked the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People, 
Councillor M Greatorex, the following question:- 



Cabinet 23 January 2014 

 

 

2 
 

 
"Firstly could I thank you for solving the parking problems regarding staff on the 
car parks of Strode, Weymouth and Peel House. 
 
However, I wish to question the Riverside contract permits which do not state the 
vehicle registration number. The reason why I question this is because I have 
noticed cars parked in the car parks of the flats with contractors permits 
displayed, however, no work is being carried out. For example, I recently saw a 
lady park her car and take her child shopping, whilst displaying a contractors 
permit on her windscreen." 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People gave the 
following response:- 
 
Thank you for your question; this is the first question to a Portfolio Holder at 
Cabinet. 
 
The Council issues parking permits to essential repair, building and maintenance 
contractors for use at Riverside, generally by our Housing Team for the multitude 
of Contractor who deliver services on our behalf. 
 
Because of the generic nature of the work some of these permits tend to be non 
vehicle specific, and as such do not have a registration number attached to them. 
 
Contractor passes are also issued on occasion to short term office staff (generally 
based from Marmion House), who require the use of a car as part of their work. 
These do tend to be for a specific vehicle 
 
Contractors may park in the permitted area for a length of time suitable for the 
work undertaken. 
 
The Community Payback Team, who arrange valuable work in the community 
with offenders also have a Contractor pass to enable their work to continue. 
 
It has been recognised that there may be some passes in circulation that may not 
have been returned and appear to Civil Enforcement Staff to be still valid. To 
reduce this all of our enforcement officers now have a full list of all cancelled 
permits to ease the concern.  
 
Persons found to be using fraudulent badges will be issued with penalties and the 
permits where possible will be destroyed. 
 
It is not possible to prevent employees or contractors with valid badges maybe 
dropping children off at nursery/going shopping on way to or from work, so long 
as the purpose for them parking is to carry out their work duties. 
 
Work is ongoing with the teams who issue permits to ensure where practicable 
registration numbers are allocated to permits when they are issued. 
 
All Residents are encouraged to supply pass details and vehicle registrations of 
any cars/vans they have concerns about for checking. 



Cabinet 23 January 2014 

 

 

3 
 

 
Supplementary question: 
 
I’m not disputing Riverside Contractors permits. Permit offers no idea whether 
week or day permit. Surely if a day permit it should state this. Believe Contractor 
permit valid unless aware invalid. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People gave the 
following response:- 
 
The situation is complicated and difficult to monitor. Civil enforcement staff will be 
made aware and will ensure issues are dealt with appropriately. 
 

89 SHARED SERVICES - MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking endorsement of a Memorandum 
of Understanding (MoU) relating to potential shared services with Lichfield District 
Council was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Memorandum of Understanding thereby securing 

future shared service opportunities with Lichfield District 
Council be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 

 
 

90 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the draft package of 
budget proposals, to consult with the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 28 
January 2014 and receive their feedback on General Services Revenue Budget 
and Council Tax for 2014/15, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 
2014/15, Capital Programme and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 1 The draft package of budget proposals including the 

proposed policy changes be approved, and; 
 2 The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 

the Council be authorised to lead on the delivery of the 
work streams approved by Cabinet on 22 August 2013 
and for the Corporate Change Board to provide the 
necessary Programme Management support, and; 

 3 As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 28 January 2014 be 
asked to consider the budget proposals contained within 
the report. 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 



Cabinet 23 January 2014 

 

 

4 
 

 
91 GOLF COURSE FUTURE OPTIONS APPRAISAL - PREFERRED OPTION 

SELECTION  
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advised the meeting of 
documents received at 12noon today which are to be treated as a petition. 
 
The Chief Executive asked Cabinet to note the objection of the petition and for 
consideration to be given to the objection. 
 
The Leader of the Council asked this meeting to consider the petition that had 
been received and note it. He advised that all meetings in relation to the Golf 
Course have been in public and will continue to be. 
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education providing 
Members with a report detailing the options appraisal of the short listed future 
options for Tamworth Golf Course from which Members will select their preferred 
option for implementation was discussed. 
 
Options B and G were ruled out as they are options of high risk and uncertainty. 
Option I is the lowest risk. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The preferred option be Option I, that the Council ceases 

to operate the golf course in March 2015 (subject to 
reasonable customer demand in 2014) and that the 
Council progresses a disposal of the site and works with 
local residents to identify parkland as part of the 
redevelopment; 

 2 Authorise the Portfolio Holder Economy and Education 
and the Director Communities, Planning and Partnerships 
to progress the implementation of the preferred option, 
including the commissioning of relevant technical and 
legal services ahead of a specific report to Cabinet setting 
out a detailed implementation plan; and 

 3 Endorse the proposed principles for managing any 
potential capital receipt arising from Option I. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

92 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor S Claymore was appointed as Chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
Councillor D Cook left the room. 
 
 



Cabinet 23 January 2014 

 

 

5 
 

93 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chair of Healthier and Safer Scrutiny proposed the following 
recommendations to Cabinet following the meeting of 21 November 2013: 
 
“The Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee discussed violence and domestic 
violence at its last meeting held on 21st November; following that discussion the 
committee would like to ask the Cabinet to liaise directly with the relevant County 
Council portfolio holder in order to understand what services are currently 
available to tackle alcohol misuse in Tamworth and what services are currently 
being commissioned.  This will support and enhance the recent request made by 
Borough Council officers to the County Council following the committee meeting 
 
The latest health data for Tamworth supports this request from the Healthier & 
Safer scrutiny committee in respect of  

• alcohol specific hospital stays for under 18’s is at 74.8% compared with the 
England average of 61.8% 

and 

• increasing and higher risk drinking is at 22.7% in Tamworth, which slightly 
higher than the England average of 22.3% 

 
I would just like to add that the health data for Tamworth is not all negative 
towards this issue as hospital stays for alcohol related harm is at 1660 in 
Tamworth which is lower than the England average of 1895.” 
 
RESOLVED: The Chief Executive will draft a letter on behalf of the 

Leader of the Council. 
 
 
 

94 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2014/15  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking 
endorsement from Members on the Business Rates income forecast for 2014/15 
was presented by the Executive Director (Corporate Services) for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Business Rate income forecast for 2014/15 and 

subsequent NNDR1 (v.3) form for submission to DCLG by 
31 January 2014 in line with legislative requirements be 
approved, and; 

 2 Should amendments be required to the forecast NNDR1 
(updated 21 and 22 January 2014) following receipt of 
updated guidance, The Executive Director Corporate 
Services be authorised in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, to make such required amendments as 
necessary. 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 



Cabinet 23 January 2014 

 

 

6 
 

 
95 OFF STREET CASHLESS PARKING AND ANPR TRIAL  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking Members 
approval for the introduction of an 18 month no cost trail for a cashless parking 
and virtual permit system in all Council car parks, and a new Automatic Number 
Plate Recognition (ANPR) initiative parking trial was presented by the Director 
(Assets and Environment) for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The introduction of Cashless Parking for an 18 month trial 

period be approved, and; 
 2 The revised fee structures and charges necessary to 

accommodate the implementation of the above off street 
parking cashless parking be approved, and; 

 3 The updating to off-street car parking orders to 
accommodate cashless parking be approved, and; 

 4 Receipt and expenditure of a grant allocation of £50k to 
support ANPR trial on allocated car parks as detailed be 
approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

96 SCHEME OF DELEGATION DECISIONS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to comply with the 
Local Government Act 2000 and the Localism Act 2011 and any subordinate 
legislation which provides good governance for Local Authorities was presented 
by the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That the list of decisions taken in terms of the Scheme of 

Delegation for the period 1 April 2013 to December 2013 be 
endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

97 HIGH SPEED RAIL 2 (HS2) PHASE TWO: RESPONSE TO THE PHASE TWO 
ROUTE CONSULTATION  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education briefing the 
Cabinet on the Governments High Speed Rail 2 proposals and the potential 
impacts for Tamworth and seeking Cabinets views on the principle of the 
proposal, and to agree a response to the High Speed Rail 2 (HS2) Phase 2 route 
consultation was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Cabinet agreed to the principle of HS2 as a positive 



Cabinet 23 January 2014 

 

 

7 
 

opportunity for the borough; 
 2 Cabinet recommends that no response to the Hybrid Bill 

for Phase 1 will be made by the Borough council to the 
Government and that the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration is authorised to engage with the Greater 
Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership 
and Staffordshire County Council as they prepare their 
response to advise them of the Borough Council’s 
position as set out in the report; and; 

 3 Cabinet approves the proposed response to the HS2 
Phase 2 consultation as outlined in report for submission 
to the Government. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
 

98 LANDLORD SERVICES HIGH RISE FIRE SAFETY  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
setting out the Council’s response to the Coroners recommendations issued in 
2013 concerning the retro-fitting of sprinkler systems to high rise flats, namely the 
6 high rise blocks in Tamworth’s Town Centre and setting out the options 
available and estimated costs, noting that the subsequent expenditure will be built 
into the capital budget setting process as appropriate for 2014/15 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Retrofit installation of automatic sprinkler system to 

individual flats and communal landings in the Town Centre 
6-high rise blocks as shown at option 3 in the report be 
approved, and; 

 2 The decision on the final design and product specification 
to the Director of Housing & Health and the Director of 
Assets and Environment in conjunction with the Portfolio 
Holder of Public Housing & Vulnerable People be 
delegated, and; 

 3 A further report to Cabinet, should the total capital costs of 
the scheme differ significantly from current estimates and 
therefore not be met from the £1.1m funding included 
within the provisional 2014-2019 HRA Capital Programme, 
in the 2014 budget process, for fire upgrades to high rise 
flats. 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 



Cabinet 23 January 2014 

 

 

8 
 

on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
3, of Part 1 to Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

99 FIRE SAFETY PARTNER FOR COUNCIL OWNED STOCK - LANDLORD 
SERVICES  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
setting out the procurement arrangements and requirements for obtaining a 
partner to deliver fire related services currently provided by Staffordshire Fire and 
Rescue Service (SFARS) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


